

No. S270798

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

SARAH PLOTT KEY,

Defendant and Respondent.

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Div. Two

Case No. B305790

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court

Case No. 19STCP04251

Honorable Rafael A. Ongkeko

**CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO
AMICUS BRIEFS**

WEINBERG GONSER FROST LLP

Christopher L. Frost, SBN 200336

chris@wgfcounsel.com

10866 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1650

Los Angeles, California 90024

(424) 239-2850

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

ctobisman@gmsr.com

*Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

arotter@gmsr.com

Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608

jraskin@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The KP Amicus Brief Relies On An Erroneous View of The Facts And The Law.	7
A. The KP Amicus Brief Gets The Facts Wrong.	7
1. LFG does not concede that the loan agreement is illegal; LFG’s briefing simply reflects that legality is not the issue before this Court.	7
2. The arbitration provision was not adhesive, nor was the loan agreement “grossly unfair” to Key. Far from it.	9
B. The KP Amicus Brief Is Unpersuasive On The Law.	10
1. The 100-day deadline to seek vacatur is jurisdictional and cannot be tolled.	10
2. The 100-day deadline applies to contract-illegality arguments.	13
C. The KP Amicus Brief’s Concerns Of Arbitral Bias Miss The Mark.	16
II. The Only Issues Raised In The Tenenbaum Amicus Brief Are Neither Implicated In This Case Nor Before This Court.	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATION	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	23
SERVICE LIST	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1493	10-13
<i>California Building Industry Association v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032	18
<i>Coordinated Constr., Inc. v. J.M. Arnoff Co.</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 313	20
<i>Estate of Prieto</i> (1966) 243 Cal.App.2d 79	15
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hosp., Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660	16
<i>Lewis & Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141	15
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	14-16
<i>Richey v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909	14-15
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	13

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6330	11-12
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 170.1	17
§ 1281	17
§ 1281.91	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 1286	12, 19
§ 1286.2	17
§ 1286.4	12-13, 19
§ 1288	6, 12-13, 17-20
§ 1288.2	10, 12-13, 17-18, 21
§ 1288.4	20
§ 1290.2	20
§ 1290.6	6, 18-20
 Financial Code	
§ 22250	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black's Law Dict. (4th ed. 1951)	13
Black's Law Dict. (5th ed. 1968)	13
Black's Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019)	13
